from the public offering price. At June 30, 2014, we had a combined net tangible book value of approximately $335.7 million, or $8.78 per
common share, assuming the redemption of all outstanding OP Units (other than OP Units held by us) for our common shares on a one-for-one
basis.

After giving effect to the sale of our common shares in the aggregate amount of $150,000,000 at an assumed offering price of $14.44 per share
(the last reported sale price of our common shares on the NYSE on August 18, 2014) and after deducting the sales agent fees and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2014 would have been approximately $483.5 million, or
$9.94 per common share. This amount represents an increase in net tangible book value of $1.16 per share to the prior investors and a dilution in
net tangible book value of $4.50 per share to new investors participating in this offering at the assumed offering price. See �Risk Factors�Risks
Related to this Offering�You may experience immediate and material dilution in connection with the purchase of our common shares in this
offering.� The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 14.44
Net tangible book value per share before this offering(1) $ 8.78
Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering(2) $ 1.16

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering(3) $ 9.94

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors(4) $ 4.50

(1) Net tangible book value per share of our common shares before this offering is determined by dividing the net tangible book value
based on June 30, 2014 net book value of tangible assets (consisting of total assets less intangible assets, which are comprised of deferred
financing and leasing costs, acquired above-market leases and acquired in-place lease value, net of liabilities assumed, excluding acquired
below-market leases) by the number of common shares outstanding immediately before this offering, assuming the exchange for common shares
on a one-for-one basis of all outstanding OP Units.